INTRODUCED: June 24, 2019

AN ORDINANCE No. 2019-182

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Standard Project Administration Agreement between the City of Richmond and the Virginia Department of Transportation to provide funding for Phase III of the design and construction of a half mile long shared-use path and enhanced crossings paralleling Stony Run Road from its intersection with Government Road to its intersection with Jennie Scher Road.

Patron – Mayor Stoney

Approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: JUL 22 2019 AT 6 P.M.

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

ADOPTED: JUL 22 2019 REJECTED:

§ 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, be and is hereby authorized to execute a Standard Project Administration Agreement between the City of Richmond and the Virginia Department of Transportation to provide funding for Phase III of the design and construction of a half mile long shared-use path and enhanced crossings paralleling Stony Run Road from its intersection with Government Road to its intersection with Jennie Scher Road. The Standard Project Administration Agreement shall be approved as to form AYES:

9 NOES:
0 ABSTAIN:

STRICKEN:

by the City Attorney and shall be substantially in the form of the document attached to this ordinance.

§ 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.

A TRUE COPY:

TESTE:

andin D. Ril

City Clerk



CITY OF RICHMOND

INTRACITY CORRESPONDENCE

O & R REQUEST 4-8852 MAY 3 0 2019

Office of any Chief Administrative Officer

O&R REQUEST

DATE:

May 20, 2019

EDITION: 1

TO:

The Honorable Members of City Council

THROUGH:

The Honorable Levar M. Stoney, Mayor

THROUGH:

Selena Cuffee-Glenn, Chief Administrative Officer

THROUGH:

Robert C. Steidel, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer - Operation of the CITY ATTORNEY

THROUGH:

Bobby Vincent, Director of Public Works

THROUGH:

M. S. Khara, P.E., City Engineer

THROUGH:

Michael B. Sawyer, P.E., City Transportation Engineer タロ かい MBS

FROM:

Jakob C. Helmboldt, Pedestrian, Bicycle and Trails Coordinator

RE:

TO AUTHORIZE THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE A STANDARD CITY/STATE PROJECT ADMINISTRATION AGREEMENT FOR SIX (6) TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES PROGRAM (TAP) PROJECTS.

ORD.OR RES. NO.

PURPOSE: To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer or designee, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a standard City/State project administration agreement for the following six (6) Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) projects:

- 1. Canal Walk-Capital Trail Connector Phase I (UPC 113447)
- 2. Canal Walk-Capital Trail Connector Phase II (UPC 113492)
- 3. Gillies Creek Greenway Phase II (UPC 113490)
- 4. Gillies Creek Greenway Phase III (UPC 113429)
- 5. Route 60 (Semmes Ave) Pedestrian Improvement Phase I (UPC 113446)
- 6. Route 60 (Semmes Ave) Pedestrian Improvement Phase II (UPC 113445)

REASON: The Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) requests that the City enter into an agreement for the development and administration of these six (6) TAP projects.

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Department of Public Works recommends approval of this ordinance.

BACKGROUND: On December 4, 2015, President Obama signed the Fixing America's Surface Transportation (FAST) Act (Pub. L. No. 114-94) into law—the first federal law in over a decade to provide long-term funding certainty for surface transportation infrastructure planning and investment.

The FAST Act authorizes \$305 billion over fiscal years 2016 through 2020 for highway and motor vehicle safety, public transportation, motor carrier safety, hazardous materials safety, rail, and research, technology, and statistics programs. The FAST Act maintains focus on safety, keeps intact the established structure of the various highway-related programs, continues efforts to streamline project delivery and, for the first time, provides a dedicated source of federal dollars for freight projects. With the enactment of the FAST Act, states and local governments are now moving forward with critical transportation projects with the confidence that they will have a federal partner over the long term.

In Virginia, VDOT annually considers applications for Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) Projects, providing funding for programs and projects including pedestrian and bicycle facilities, infrastructure projects for improving non-driver access to public transportation and enhanced mobility, and safe routes to school projects. All project applications are reviewed by the State and approved by the Commonwealth Transportation Board (CTB). This funding program mandates 20% in matching funds to be supplied by the applicant. These Project applications were approved by Council Resolutions in 2017 for FY19 & FY20 TAP Program submittals.

Canal Walk-Capital Trail Connector, Phase I (UPC 113447)

The project provides an improved connection from the current terminus of the Virginia Capital Trail (VCT) to the Potterfield Memorial Bicycle and Pedestrian Bridge located on Browns Island, via the Canal Walk. From the Intersection of Dock St. & 17th St. at the terminus of the VCT, the total project will extend 1/2-mile west to the Canal Walk at Haxall Point where users can continue to the Potterfield Bridge.

Phase I extends from Virginia Street to Haxall Point and will construct an ADA-accessible ramp from the south side of the Canal Walk up to street grade at Virginia St. and E. Byrd St. which is currently only accessible by stairs. A barrier-separated bike lane will extend along E. Byrd St. to the flood wall, passing through what is currently a busy and undefined zone with large areas of surface parking. A short segment of paved path will be constructed to provide access the walkway along Haxall Point which leads to Browns Island and the Potterfield Bridge, linking to the City's south side communities. Currently the undefined route is incomplete, is not ADA-compliant in some locations, and requires crossing a busy intersection.

The total project cost for Phase I is estimated at \$477,000, of which \$381,600 (80%) will be provided under the TA Program, with \$95,400 (20%) in City matching funds. The City match of \$95,400 is included in the FY20 CIP.

Canal Walk-Capital Trail Connector, Phase II (UPC 113492)

Phase II of the project will construct a shared-use path bridge over Kanawha Canal near the junction of the Canal Walk and the Virginia Capital Trail (at 17th St.), and a 10-foot paved path on the south side of the canal to access the southern Canal Walk. Upon completion of both phases of the project, bicyclists will be able to use the south side of the canal walk which has lighter pedestrian traffic, providing them with a grade-separated crossing under S. 14th St. (US 360), and eliminating the need to bike along Dock Street in order to continue west from the Capital Trail. Currently the south side is accessed only by a narrow bridge that is not built to shared-use path standards, making bicycle travel difficult, and results in conflicts with pedestrians. Providing a path along the south side of the canal will eliminate the conflicts that result from bicycle traffic currently flowing through the narrow and constrained canal cruise boat loading area at the Turning Basin. Bicyclists and other users, including those in wheelchairs, will then be able to access Virginia Street from the south side of the canal via the ramp constructed in Phase I.

The total project cost for Phase II is estimated at \$550,000, of which \$440,000 (80%) will be provided under the TA Program, with \$110,000 (20%) in City matching funds. The City match of \$110,000 is included in the FY20 CIP.

Gillies Creek Greenway, Phase II (UPC 113490)

The construction of the Gillies Creek Greenway will provide a paved, shared-use path that connects pedestrians and bicyclists from neighborhoods in Greater Fulton to the Virginia Capital

Trail and the James River. This greenway will also provide connectivity from outlying neighborhoods to the Downriver parcels at Lehigh and Intermediate Wharf, and destinations along the Virginia Capital Trail. The greenway will provide a non-motorized transportation facility that links major development projects including the riverfront redevelopment, the Va Capital Trail, the new Stone Brewery, the Stone Bistro and Beer Gardens, and housing in Greater Fulton. Additionally, the greenway provides the Fulton neighborhood with improved access to the Pulse BRT.

The project would be constructed in three phases; Phase I from the riverfront/Va Capital Trail to Williamsburg Ave would be constructed by others as it extends across the EDA's Stone Brewing property; Phase II extending from Williamsburg Ave to Government Rd; and Phase III extending from Government Rd to Jennie Scher Rd.

Gillies Creek Greenway, Phase II will involve the design and construction of a 10-foot wide, paved shared use path paralleling Stony Run Rd (US 60) extending 0.5 miles from Williamsburg Avenue to Government Road. Enhanced crossings will be provided at the project's two major intersections, which are both urban arterials and part of US 60.

The total Phase II project cost is estimated at \$525,000 of which \$420,000 (80%) will be provided under the TA Program, with \$105,000 (20%) in City matching funds. The City match of \$105,000 is included in the FY20 CIP.

Gillies Creek Greenway, Phase III (UPC 113429)

Gillies Creek Greenway, Phase III will continue the development of the shared-use path from the prior phase, and will involve the design and construction of a 10-foot wide, paved shared use path paralleling Stony Run Rd extending 0.5 miles from Government Road to Jennie Scher Road. Enhanced crossings will be provided at the intersection of Government Road.

The total Phase III project cost is estimated at \$525,000 of which \$420,000 (80%) will be provided under the TA Program, with \$105,000 (20%) in City matching funds. The City match of \$105,000 is included in the FY20 CIP.

Route 60 (Semmes Ave) Pedestrian Improvement Phase I (UPC 113446)

The project will provide a traffic signal installation and modernization and other measures to enhance traffic circulation and provide pedestrian safety improvements on Semmes Ave (US Route 60) and surrounding streets near Patrick Henry Elementary School.

Phase I of the project includes a new traffic signal at the intersection of W. 34th Street and Semmes Avenue (US Route 60), as well as pedestrian safety improvements at this intersection for the Patrick Henry School of Science and Arts (elementary charter school).

The total project cost for Phase I is estimated at \$300,000, of which \$240,000 (80%) will be provided under the TA Program, with \$60,000 (20%) in City matching funds. The City match of \$60,000 is included in the FY20 CIP.

Route 60 (Semmes Ave) Pedestrian Improvement Phase II (UPC 113445)

Phase II of the project includes the design and construction of traffic signal modernization at the three-way intersection of Semmes Avenue (US 60), Forest Hill Avenue, and Dundee Avenue, as well as pedestrian markings and signage improvements on Forest Hill Ave and 34th Street.

The total project cost for Phase II is estimated at \$500,000, of which \$400,000 (80%) will be provided under the TA Program, with \$100,000 (20%) in City matching funds. The City match of \$100,000 is included in the FY20 CIP.

FISCAL IMPACT/COST: None. Matching City funds of \$575,400 (20%) are included in the FY20 CIP Budget.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: By not adopting the ordinance, the City will not be awarded \$2,301,600 Federal Funds for these projects.

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY: No. All City and federal funds are included in the FY20 CIP Budget.

REVENUE TO CITY: \$2,301,600 in reimbursable Federal Transportation Alternative Funds.

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon adoption.

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE: June 24, 2019

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: July 22, 2019

REQUESTED AGENDA: Consent Agenda

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE: Land Use, Housing and Transportation Standing Committee (LUHT) July 16, 2019

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES: NA

AFFECTED AGENCIES: Department of Public Works; Finance Department; Budget and Strategic Planning; Copies also sent to: City Mayor (Levar M. Stoney); Chief Administrative Officer (Selena Cuffee-Glenn); Deputy Chief Administrative Officer (Robert C. Steidel); and City Attorney's Office.

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES:

Resolution No. 2017-R066 (Canal Walk-Capital Trail Connector)

Resolution No. 2017-R061 (Gillies Creek Greenway)

Resolution No. 2017-R063 (Route 60, Semmes Ave Pedestrian Improvement)

Resolution No. 2014-R259-2015-4 (Route 60, Semmes Ave Pedestrian Improvement)

REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S): Routine maintenance costs are expected in the future years after construction is completed.

ATTACHMENT: Standard Project Administration Agreement.

STAFF: Michael B. Sawyer, City Transportation Engineer, 646-3435

Jakob Helmboldt, Pedestrian, Bicycle and Trails Coordinator, 646-7141

STANDARD PROJECT ADMINISTRATION AGREEMENT Federal-aid Projects

Project Number	UPC	Local Government
EN19-127-054	113429	City of Richmond

THIS AGREEMENT, made and executed in triplicate this _____ day of ______, 20___, by and between the City of Richmond, Virginia, hereinafter referred to as the LOCALITY and the Commonwealth of Virginia, Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as the DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the LOCALITY has expressed its desire to administer the work described in Appendix A, and such work for each improvement shown is hereinafter referred to as the Project; and

WHEREAS, the funds shown in Appendix A have been allocated to finance each Project; and

WHEREAS, the LOCALITY is committed to the development and delivery of each Project described in Appendix A in an expeditious manner; and;

WHEREAS, both parties have concurred in the LOCALITY's administration of the phase(s) of work for the respective Project(s) listed in Appendix A in accordance with applicable federal, state, and local law and regulations.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual premises contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The LOCALITY shall:

- a. Be responsible for all activities necessary to complete the noted phase(s) of each Project shown in Appendix A, except for activities, decisions, and approvals which are the responsibility of the DEPARTMENT, as required by federal or state laws and regulations or as otherwise agreed to, in writing, between the parties. Each Project will be designed and constructed to meet or exceed current American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials standards or supplementary standards approved by the DEPARTMENT
- b. Meet all funding obligation and expenditure timeline requirements in accordance with all applicable federal and state laws and regulations, and Commonwealth Transportation Board and DEPARTMENT policies and as identified in Appendix A to this Agreement. Noncompliance with this requirement can result in deallocation of the funding, rescinding of state funding match, termination of this Agreement, or DEPARTMENT denial of future requests to administer projects by the LOCALITY.

- c. Receive prior written authorization from the DEPARTMENT to proceed with preliminary engineering, right-of-way acquisition and utility relocation, and construction phases of each Project.
- d. Administer the project(s) in accordance with guidelines applicable to Locally Administered Projects as published by the DEPARTMENT.
- e. Maintain accurate and complete records of each Project's development and documentation of all expenditures and make such information available for inspection or auditing by the DEPARTMENT. Records and documentation for items for which reimbursement will be requested shall be maintained for no less than three (3) years following acceptance of the final voucher on each Project.
- f. No more frequently than monthly, submit invoices with supporting documentation to the DEPARTMENT in the form prescribed by the DEPARTMENT. The supporting documentation shall include copies of related vendor invoices paid by the LOCALITY and an up-to-date project summary and schedule tracking payment requests and adjustments. A request for reimbursement shall be made within 90 days after any eligible project expenses are incurred by the LOCALITY. For federally funded projects and pursuant to 2 CFR 200.338, Remedies for Noncompliance, violations of the provision may result in the imposition of sanctions including but not limited to possible denial or delay of payment of all or a part of the costs associated with the activity or action not in compliance.
- g. Reimburse the DEPARTMENT all Project expenses incurred by the DEPARTMENT if, due to action or inaction solely by the LOCALITY, federally funded Project expenditures incurred are not reimbursed by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), or reimbursements are required to be returned to the FHWA, or in the event the reimbursement provisions of Section 33.2-214 or Section 33.2-331 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, or other applicable provisions of federal, state, or local law or regulations require such reimbursement.
- h. On Projects that the LOCALITY is providing the required match to state or federal funds, pay the DEPARTMENT the LOCALITY's match for eligible Project expenses incurred by the DEPARTMENT in the performance of activities set forth in paragraph 2.a.
- i. Administer the Project in accordance with all applicable federal, state, or local laws and regulations. Failure to fulfill legal obligations associated with the project may result in forfeiture of federal or state-aid reimbursements
- j. Provide certification by a LOCALITY official that all LOCALITY administered Project activities have been performed in accordance with all federal, state, and local laws and regulations. If the LOCALITY expends over

\$750,000 annually in federal funding, such certification shall include a copy of the LOCALITY's single program audit in accordance with 2 CFR 200.501, Audit Requirements.

- k. If legal services other than that provided by staff counsel are required in connection with condemnation proceedings associated with the acquisition of Right-of-Way, the LOCALITY will consult the DEPARTMENT to obtain an attorney from the list of outside counsel approved by the Office of the Attorney General. Costs associated with outside counsel services shall be reimbursable expenses of the project.
- 1. For Projects on facilities not maintained by the DEPARTMENT, provide, or have others provide, maintenance of the Project upon completion, unless otherwise agreed to by the DEPARTMENT.
- m. Ensure compliance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, regulations of the United States Department of Transportation (USDOT), Presidential Executive Orders and the Code of Virginia relative to nondiscrimination; and as a sub-recipient of federal funds, adopt and operate under the DEPARTMENT's FHWA-approved Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Program Plan in accordance with 49 CFR Part 26.

2. The DEPARTMENT shall:

- a. Perform any actions and provide any decisions and approvals which are the responsibility of the DEPARTMENT, as required by federal and state laws and regulations or as otherwise agreed to, in writing, between the parties and provide necessary coordination with the FHWA as determined to be necessary by the DEPARTMENT.
- b. Upon receipt of the LOCALITY's invoices pursuant to paragraph 1.f., reimburse the LOCALITY the cost of eligible Project expenses, as described in Appendix A. Such reimbursements shall be payable by the DEPARTMENT within 30 days of an acceptable submission by the LOCALITY.
- c. If appropriate, submit invoices to the LOCALITY for the LOCALITY's share of eligible project expenses incurred by the DEPARTMENT in the performance of activities pursuant to paragraph 2.a.
- d. Audit the LOCALITY's Project records and documentation as may be required to verify LOCALITY compliance with federal and state laws and regulations.
- e. Make available to the LOCALITY guidelines to assist the parties in carrying out responsibilities under this Agreement.

- 3. Appendix A identifies the funding sources for the project, phases of work to be administered by the LOCALITY, and additional project-specific requirements agreed to by the parties. There may be additional elements that, once identified, shall be addressed by the parties hereto in writing, which may require an amendment to this Agreement.
- 4. If designated by the DEPARTMENT, the LOCALITY is authorized to act as the DEPARTMENT's agent for the purpose of conducting survey work pursuant to Section 33.2-1011 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended.
- 5. Nothing in this Agreement shall obligate the parties hereto to expend or provide any funds in excess of funds agreed upon in this Agreement or as shall have been included in an annual or other lawful appropriation. In the event the cost of a Project is anticipated to exceed the allocation shown for such respective Project on Appendix A, both parties agree to cooperate in providing additional funding for the Project or to terminate the Project before its costs exceed the allocated amount, however the DEPARTMENT and the LOCALITY shall not be obligated to provide additional funds beyond those appropriated pursuant to an annual or other lawful appropriation.
- 6. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as a waiver of the LOCALITY's or the Commonwealth of Virginia's sovereign immunity.
- 7. The Parties mutually agree and acknowledge, in entering this Agreement, that the individuals acting on behalf of the Parties are acting within the scope of their official authority and the Parties agree that neither Party will bring a suit or assert a claim against any official, officer, or employee of either party, in their individual or personal capacity for a breach or violation of the terms of this Agreement or to otherwise enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement. The foregoing notwithstanding, nothing in this subparagraph shall prevent the enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Agreement by or against either Party in a competent court of law.
- 8. The Parties mutually agree that no provision of this Agreement shall create in the public, or in any person or entity other than the Parties, rights as a third party beneficiary hereunder, or authorize any person or entity, not a party hereto, to maintain any action for, without limitation, personal injury, property damage, breach of contract, or return of money, or property, deposit(s), cancellation or forfeiture of bonds, financial instruments, pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or otherwise. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, unless otherwise provided, the Parties agree that the LOCALITY or the DEPARTMENT shall not be bound by any agreements between either party and other persons or entities concerning any matter which is the subject of this Agreement, unless and until the LOCALITY or the DEPARTMENT has, in

writing, received a true copy of such agreement(s) and has affirmatively agreed, in writing, to be bound by such Agreement.

- 9. This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon 30 days advance written notice. Eligible Project expenses incurred through the date of termination shall be reimbursed in accordance with paragraphs 1.f, 1.g., and 2.b, subject to the limitations established in this Agreement and Appendix A. Upon termination, the DEPARTMENT shall retain ownership of plans, specifications, and right of way, unless all state and federal funds provided for the Project have been reimbursed to the DEPARTMENT by the LOCALITY, in which case the LOCALITY will have ownership of the plans, specifications, and right of way, unless otherwise mutually agreed upon in writing.
- 10. Prior to any action pursuant to paragraphs 1.b or 1.g of this Agreement, the DEPARTMENT shall provide notice to the LOCALITY with a specific description of the breach of agreement provisions. Upon receipt of a notice of breach, the LOCALITY will be provided the opportunity to cure such breach or to provide a plan to cure to the satisfaction to the DEPARTMENT. If, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the written notice of breach, the LOCALITY has neither cured the breach, nor is diligently pursuing a cure of the breach to the satisfaction of the DEPARTMENT, then upon receipt by the LOCALITY of a written notice from the DEPARTMENT stating that the breach has neither been cured, nor is the LOCALITY diligently pursuing a cure, the DEPARTMENT may exercise any remedies it may have under this Agreement.

THE LOCALITY and DEPARTMENT acknowledge and agree that this Agreement has been prepared jointly by the parties and shall be construed simply and in accordance with its fair meaning and not strictly for or against any party.

THIS AGREEMENT, when properly executed, shall be binding upon both parties, their successors, and assigns.

THIS AGREEMENT may be modified in writing by mutual agreement of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has caused this Agreement to be executed as of the day, month, and year first herein written.

CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA:	APPROVED AS TO FORM
	Assistant City Attorney
Typed or printed name of signatory	
2 2	Date
Title	
Signature of Witness	Date
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, DEI TRANSPORTATION:	PARTMENT OF
Chief of Policy	Date
Commonwealth of Virginia Department of Transportation	
Cinnature of Witness	Date
Signature of Witness Attachments	Date

Appendix A (UPC 113429)

ppendix A									at .	Date:	5/7/2019
oject Number:	EN19-127-	054	UPC:	113429		CFDA#2	20.205		City of Richmond		
oject Location ZIP+4	: 23231-12	25	Locality DU	INS# 00313	33840				dress (incl ZIP+4):		
		- 1							Broad Street VA 23219-1907		
	7.1	e i me e de la cons	Marine rooms	SANTANCE COLD	Orafilm Nav	whether The	27 Superify	THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	AV 53518-1301	S. Allendaria	- CHRISTIAN
				AND STREET, DATE:	Eloladt ides	I diffice Table	Mary - Callego Co.	Charles and Charles	a distributed to the second of	E. Paper - Talkering	arte con our
cope: GILLIES C	REEK GRE	ENWAY - F	PHASE III								
OM GOVERNA	MENT ROAD										
SCHER RO				10. 101							
cally Project Manager Co		Manouchel	r Nosrati	804-646-63	19	Manouch	ehr.Nosra	ti@Richmor	d@vdot.virginia.gov		
epartment Project Coordin	ator Contact Inf	0:	Jorg Hucka	abee-mayrie	10 (804) 52	24-6260	Org.nucka	cee-mayre	Oca voot, vii dii na gov	-	
	ribes care mediums		2004-124K 64		Project Est	mades 100	Mo to Little	10:00 Te	to topological September Sep	Stranger II	PS-7 84
	ALTE AND THE REAL PROPERTY.		TO FIGURE AND PROPERTY.		tht of Way and Utilities Construction			Total Estimated Cost			- 1000
		Presiminary	Engineering Right of Way		and Olimes	Cons	iluction .	JOINT TOTAL ESTIMATED COS			
stimated Locality Project E	xpenses	\$64	.000 \$4			\$438			\$502,925		
stimated VDOT Project Ex			3,500 \$0			\$13,575		\$22,075			
stimated Total Project Cos	sts	\$72	.500		0	\$45	2,500		\$525,000		159
		ALC: UNK	Mary Andrews	380 Deales	Cost and R	almhureen	nant 9	- Maria - 16	Beautiful or selected and the selected	Children A	303052144KR
STATE OF STREET	THE RESERVE TO SHARE	177	all matters	FORTIOPEL	COST BIRD IN	BUILDEI SET	HOIR SAL	and displace	CARL C SECRETOR LEGISLAN		timated
			Funds type		Local % Part	ocal % Participation for		4	Maximum Reimbursement (Estimated Cost - Local		ursement to ocality
Phase	Estimated Pr	roject Costs		drop down bax)	Funds	Туре	Local Sn	are Amount	Share)		imbursemen
							1000			Est. VDC	OT Expenses
reliminary Engineering	\$72.	500	Transportation	n Alternatives	20'	20%		4,500	\$58,000 \$0		
Total PE	\$72,	EOO	-		_	-	S1	\$0 4,500	\$58,000	S/	49,500
IOURI PE	3/2	300	1073000	1385670		10000		4,500			12000
onstruction	\$452	2,500	Transportation	on Alternatives	20	%	\$9	0.500	\$362,000		
					-7.5			\$0	\$0		
Total CN		500						0.500	\$362,000		348,425
otal Estimated Cost	\$525	5,000					\$1	05,000	\$420.000	33	397,925
			- 9-ibree	sement by V	DOT to Lon	alibu/Lacc	1 ocal She	(and		, 	\$420,0
	Estimated To	umixem isto i udmiaG leto	m rielmour	VDOT to Lo	cality (Less	Local Sha	re and VD	OT Expense	s)	 	\$397,9
						r#:					Asian asso
CAR COLLEGE	C CHINAS N	A Land	3 - 3 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	\$9780 H # 1970 M	Project Fin	nancing	ने स्थान है रेग्स	PROTECTION OF	第二次	No. of Sales	以及2000年17
		ortation		- 15 170						Age	gregate
Transportation		es - Local	l			l l		1		cations	
Alternatives		itch								\$ 50	525,000
\$420,000	\$10	5,000						-			20,000
This project shall be adm	inistered in aco	ordance with \	/DQT's Locali	y Administered	Projects Mari	ic Funding	Requirers and Transp	ents 30 rEv	stves Program Gude	- 25.	Mil M
 The project will be constr In accordance with Chap 	ucied and main for 12.1.3./See	iained III acco inn Process I	ioance with Vi Requirements	of the LAP Ma	nual, the local	ity shall com	pleto project	scoping on or l	before 7/13/2020		
 This is a limited funds pro 	ject The LOC	ALITY shall be	responsible (or any addition	al funding in e	xcess of \$42	0,000	•			
Any ineligible items identi	ified throughout	project develo	on liw Inema	t be reimbursat	de						
All local funds included o	n this appendix	have been for	mally committ	ed by the local	government s	board or cor	incil resolution	n subject to at	poropriation		
 Eligible VDOT project ex 	penses will be r	ecovered as f	ollows 60% v	vill be deducted	I from the fede	eral allocation	and 20% w	il be deducted	from reimbursement request	5. N. Thail Of	TALITY IA
and the second second		فتحمده احتصم	mante lenim th	a environmenta	il document. It	n addition. th	a LOCALITY	is responsible	onal Environmental Policy Ad for obtaining any water qual-	ity perimits a	Tun countre
any required hazardous ma	aterials due daig	gence elforts.	VDOT's estin	aled cost for th	ne environmen	ital documen	t and studies	will be pravide	id to the locality and deducte	d from the p	project fund
For Transportation Altern	natives projects,	the LOCALIT	Y shall mainta	in the project o	r have it maint	tained in a m	anner satisfa	ctory to the DE	PARTMENT for its useful life at improvement prior to the e	: and make *peciations	ample as identilie
provisions each year for su the TAP Guide, may requir				o by the DEPA	KIMENI FA	ilure la do sa	CI UM SAIR	OF BUILDING	to in provenieni pilet te tile e	* 100 0000110110	43 10011111
				cated each yea	or by the Comm	nonwealth T	ransportation	Board in the S	Six Year Improvement Progra	m	
in accordance with CTB	policy, the proje	ct must be un	der construction	on by Septemb	er 30, 2022 or	the federal 1	ransportal o	n Alternatives I	unding may be subject to de-	affocation	
This attachment is certified								 _		77	
Authorized Locality	Official and Da		_						Authorized VDO	T Official ar	nd Date
10,70000	0.000										
Typed or printed nam	ne of person sin	ning	_		Revised Ju	ıly 3, 2018			Typed or printed na	me of perso	an signing
		-									